

No. 22-103

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GAVIN CLARKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF NEW MEXICO STATE
UNIVERSITY and ENRICO PONTELLI IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CAROL DOMINGUEZ SHAY

Counsel of Record

CHRISTA M. HAZLETT

TARA MCKENZIE

Attorneys

CONKLIN, WOODCOCK & ZIEGLER, P.C.

320 Gold S.W., Suite 800

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

cds@conklinfirm.com

(505) 224-9160

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Issues Submitted for Review	1
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
A. The Court should not grant the petition because petitioner’s questions presented are based on false premises, were not raised below and/or are irrelevant to the lower courts’ decisions	12
1. Petitioner’s first question presented is based on a false accusation against re- spondent, facts and argument not pre- sented to the District Court, thus deemed waived by the Tenth Circuit, and is unsupported by the document petitioner claims respondents misrep- resented	12
2. The lower courts did not commit re- versible error if they did not listen to the entire audio recording of peti- tioner’s administrative hearing that petitioner failed to show would result in reversal.....	15
3. The District Court applied and cited the correct section of the ARP	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. NMSA 1978 Section 37-1-23(A) does not apply to petitioner’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claims	16
5. The fifth question presented by petitioner is based on a misstatement of the appellate court’s opinion and is therefore irrelevant to his appeal	17
6. The sixth question presented was not ruled on by the appellate court because the ambiguities petitioner alleges were never raised to the District Court.....	17
B. There are no important legal issues presented by the petition, the appellate court did not err, and the appellate court’s ruling will have no precedential value.....	18
1. The petition does not present issues that have widespread applicability, are of profound importance to our national jurisprudence, or address ambiguous statutes or legal precedents	18
2. The appellate court’s ruling will have no precedential value with respect to non-parties	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Univ. of N.M.</i> , 562 Fed. Appx. 692 (10th Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Porro v. Barnes</i> , 624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	14
<i>Sturdevant v. Paulsen</i> , 218 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 225 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2000)	11
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 7, 16
Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(1)	12
New Mexico Statute Annotated (NMSA 1978) Section 37-1-23(A).....	16
NMSU Administrative Rules and Procedures:	
ARP § 8.53	1
ARP § 10.50	4, 16
